they are considered as variable consideration and therefore shown as either a contract liability or refund liability.
Consequently, a total amount of €4.3 million was reclassified from current provisions to trade payables and other
current liabilities as of 1 January 2018 in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Furthermore, due to the
implementation of IFRS 15, receivables from long-term construction contracts in the amount of €11.7 million were
reclassified to trade receivables within the same item of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position trade
and other current receivables as of 1 January 2018 because RHI Magnesita’s right to consideration is
unconditional.

The summary of the effects on the individual positions of the Statement of Financial Position from the initial
application of IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018 is shown in the table at the end of this Note.

The following tables show the effects of IFRS 15 for the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of
30 June 2018 and the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the first six months of 2018.

in € million
30.06.2018
as reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

30.06.2018
without

application of
IFRS 15

Inventories 742.4 (17.8) 724.6
Trade and other current receivables 520.7 27.7 548.4
Current assets 1,688.5 9.9 1,698.4
ASSETS 3,416.6 9.9 3,426.5

Group reserves  594.5 7.6 602.1
Equity attributable to the shareholders 639.3 7.6 646.9
Equity 846.3 7.6 853.9
Trade payables and other current liabilities 710.6 (4.8) 705.8
Income tax liabilities 19.6 2.3 21.9
Current provisions 56.3 4.8 61.1
Current liabilities 1,057.7 2.3 1,060.0
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,416.6 9.9 3,426.5

20

Summary of the effects of the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

1) adjusted to reflect the effects of the updated preliminary purchase price allocation of Magnesita

in € million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 as reported
Adjustments

IFRS 15

without
application of

IFRS 15
Revenue 1,507.6 27.7 1,535.3
Cost of sales (1,126.9) (17.8) (1,144.7)
Gross profit 380.7 9.9 390.6
EBIT 210.7 9.9 220.6
Profit before income tax 97.1 9.9 107.0
Income tax (26.3) (2.3) (28.6)
Profit after income tax 70.8 7.6 78.4

attributable to the shareholders 71.6 7.3 78.9
attributable to non-controlling interests (0.8) 0.3 (0.5)

in € million 31.12.20171)

Effects of the
initial

application of
IFRS 9

Effects of the
initial

application of
IFRS 15 01.01.2018

Deferred tax assets 179.1 (0.6) 1.7 180.2
Non-current assets 1,869.8 (0.6) 1.7 1,870.9
Inventories 654.5 0.0 19.9 674.4
Trade and other current receivables 522.6 2.4 (28.4) 496.6
Current assets 1,667.1 2.4 (8.5) 1,661.0
ASSETS 3,536.9 1.8 (6.8) 3,531.9

Group reserves  572.2 1.8 (6.0) 568.0
Equity attributable to the shareholders 617.0 1.8 (6.0) 612.8
Non-controlling interests 220.0 0.0 (0.6) 219.4
Equity 837.0 1.8 (6.6) 832.2
Deferred tax liabilities  97.5 0.0 (0.2) 97.3
Non-current liabilities 1,652.7 0.0 (0.2) 1,652.5
Trade payables and other current liabilities 678.2 0.0 4.3 682.5
Current provisions 93.7 0.0 (4.3) 89.4
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,536.9 1.8 (6.8) 3,531.9

 21

(3) Changes in comparative information

Statement of Financial Position

The Statement of Financial Position per 31 December 2017 was adjusted for the preliminary fair values of the
acquired assets and liabilities of Magnesita. The details of the effects are shown in Note (5) Group of consolidated
companies under Acquisition of Magnesita in 2017.

Statement of Profit or Loss

In order to improve comparability with other FTSE 350 companies and ensure better understanding of the entity’s
financial performance, certain items in the Statement of Profit or Loss were reclassified. As of 30 June 2017, the